

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs R Warren

Respondent: Diamond Business Interiors Limited

HELD AT: Liverpool ON: 17 October 2018

BEFORE: Employment Judge Horne

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Mr K Gordon, General Manager

JUDGMENT

- 1. By consent, Diamond Business Interiors Limited is added as a respondent in substitution for "Diamond Interiors".
- 2. The respondent did not make any unlawful deduction from the claimant's wages in respect of commission from the customer known as "Hakim".
- 3. The respondent made an unlawful deduction from the claimant's wages in respect of commission on a referral fee from Peninsula and is ordered to pay the claimant the sum of £100.00 subject to such deductions as it is entitled to make for tax and national insurance.
- 4. The respondent did not breach the claimant's contract by placing her on garden leave.

Employment Judge Horne

17 October 2018

SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

29 October 2018

FOR THE TRIBUNA OFFICE

<u>Note</u> – Reasons for the judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless a party makes a request in writing within 14 days of the date on which this judgment was sent to the parties. If written reasons are provided, they will be displayed on the tribunal's website.